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Notice is hereby given that a Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Bastrop County

Emergency Services District No. 2 will be held on Sept 16, 2025 at 7:00 p.m. at the llSD2 Station 4'

1432 N. State Highway 95, IBastrop, Texas, for the following purposes:

1. Call meeting to order.

2. Invocation.

3. Pledges of Allegiance,.

4. Public Comment - Individual members of the public may address the Board fbr a maximum of
five minutes per person on items not on the current agenda for a collective total of thirty minutes.

In accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, any response to a public comment that is

made on an item that is not on the published final agenda will be limited to a sitatement of factual

information or a stat,ement of existing policy given in response to the public comment. Any

deliberation or decisrion by the Board must be limited to a proposal to place tJre subject on a

future agenda-

5. Public Comment on t\genda Items - Individual members of the public may a,Jdress the Board for

a maximum of three rninutes per person per agenda item. Individuals may adilress the Boarc

once per item. Members of the public may collectively address the Board for;n total of thirty

minutes per item on the agenda. Members of the public will speak on an agenda item after

comments on the iterm are called for by the presiding officer, but before Boarcl discussion and

consideration of the item.
ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

6. Approval of minutet; -
a. Aug 19, 2025 Fi.egular Meeting.

FINANCIAL DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS

7. Discussion and possible action regarding monthly report from Treasurer, itt,cluding:

a. Update on payments from Tax Assessor-Collector and bank balance;

b. Update on Sales Tax Analysis;
c. Approval of unbudgeted expense items in excess of $2,000;
d. Report frorn Fire Chief on prior month disbursements;
e. Monthly finrancial reports and issues;

8. Discussion and possible action on engagement letters with Bookkeeper

OPERATIONAL DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMTIS

9. Operations report {iom Bastrop County ESD #2 - Fire Chief Josh Gill, incJLuding:

a. Monthly llr:sponse Statistics -
b. Monthly Operations

i Training -
Bastrop County Emergency Services District No. 2 | of2 Regular Meeting Agenda for Aug l9t, 2025 (Acct 6249)



Managennent Activities -
Personrre,l -
Equipm,ent Maintenance RePort -
Major l{ew Construction in District -

Discussion and possible action on Disposal Log -

POLICY DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS

Administration:
Discuss and consicler action on Budget Amendments to the FY25 Budget'

Take action regardirrg budget for FY26 (October 1,2025 to September 30, ')-026) [budget must

be adopted before tax rate].

12. Discuss and consider District's2025 tax rate, adopt Order Ler,yirrg Taxes, turd authorize filing

the Order with the County Tax Assessor/Collector'

13. Acknowledge and approve posting of statement regarding adopted tax rate t'r home page of

District webpage.

14. Discuss and consi,Jr:r possible Action on TCDRS, other retirement progranrs and their previous

participants. - TornmY Chalmers

15. Update and possib,l; action on Real Estate.

16. Discuss and consid,er possible action regarding sale of surplus F-550'

Ij. Discuss and consider rules regarding public participation at meetings and a.dopting a

resolution.

18. Discussion and pgssible action on options for legal counsel

Personnel Related:
19. Report on updates to Commissioner policies. -Larry Crabtree

20. Call for Commentrs and Requests - brief clarification can be provided,

discussion of the proposed matter will be allowed.

21. Adjoumment.

*******rr***{<rt,t<+**{.************{<t<{.******i<*****t<rl.**{<***ti<x**tsx***{<**ts{<'k'l'**{<**{<d<{<'k

A packet containing all srupportive documentation for this agenda is available for inspection at the

Bastrop ESD #4 Fire Station located at 1432 N. State Highway 950 Bastrop, 'fexas, between the

hours of 9:00 am and 5:00 Pm.

Doug Kelsay, Secretary for Bastrop County Emergency
Services District No. 2
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Bastrop County Emergency Services Disfiict No. 2 is committed to compliance with the Americans with Disatrilities Act. Reisonable modifications and equal

uccessio co.rnunications will be provi6ed upon request. Please call Josh Gill, Fire Chieffor the District, at(512)332-6366 fc'r information. Hearing impaired

or speech disabled persons equipped with telecommunication devices for the deafmay utilize the statewide Relay Texas Pro1llam, 1-800-735-2988.

The Board may retire to Executive Session any time between the meeting's opening and adjoumment lor any purpose authorized by the Texas Open Meetings

Act, including but not limited to: consultation with legal counsel (Section 551.071 of the Texas Covemment Code); personnel matters (Section 551.074);

discussion ofieal estate acquisition (Section 551 .072); discussion regarding a prospective gift to the District (Section 55 I .0i3); and/or deliberation regarding

security devices orsecurity audits (Secl.io,n 551.076). Action, ifany, will be taken in open session.

ii
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v

10.

11.

burt no deliberation or
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Bas l=SlJ #2

Ordinary Income / Expense FY24-25
FYZS-26

Draft Budget
Percentage

lncreaselDecrease

.INCOME

,1001 . Propedy Taxes

4001-1 Current Year LevY

4001-2 .Current Past DIe

4001 -3' Delinquent Prior Years

4001-4 Penalties

4001.5'Attorney Fees'

400l4 Varienace/Roll Back

4001_7'Relunds

Total 4001 ProPefrY Taxes

4010 Sales Taxes

4015 Contract lncome

4020 .Crash Income

4025 ' Reimbu.sements

4030 . Oonations

4035'Mi3c. Income

4050 Granl

410() Loan Proceeds

4150 Bank Interest

4200 .lnterest Earned on Temp Investments

4300 Proceeds fromSale of Assets

4400 Assigned OPerating SurPlus

Tobl Other Income

; 

"*'*: $ 3,124,502.76

$ 31,5o0.oo

$ 9.000.00

30/o

5Yo

00/.

3,075,623,56 $ 3,'165,002.76 30/o

1,500,000.00 $ 1,700.000.00

s 232.200.00

13o/o

10001

,i f,500,000.00 I r,932,200.00 290/0

fotal 40fi)' lncome $ 4.575,653.56 $ 5,097,202.76 11Yt

Approved Burlget

Oelinquent filxes

Attorney Fe!9

Plus: Surplus Fund3

Plus: Sales Tax

Plus: Amend nent 1

Plus: Amendment 2

$ 3,124.50276

$ 31,500 00

$ 9.000.00

232.200.04

$ 1,700,000.00

-ess: Continqency Funds 0

s 5,097,202.76

I o.24

Expense Accounts FY24-25
FY25-26

Draft Budget
Percentage

lncrease/Decrease

5.IOO . PAYROLL EXPENSES

5101 salaries

5102 Ov€tlim€

5103 Holiday PaY

5104'Social Security

5105 Retirement Contribulion

5107 ' FUTA

510g Medicare

5109 . TWC

5'l l0 Health Insurance

51 10-A ' Admin Fees

5'llo-B Basic LifeandAD&D

5110C COBRA

5110-D'Denhl

I 5110-H Health

I S11o-HRA ' Heas Reimbursement Arangement

I

| 5110-v vision
I

I Total 51 10 Health Insutance
I
| 5115. Temp EmPloyees

I a,ro . 
"avroll 

Processinq Fees

1,850;746.53

1oo,ooo.o0

22,4qO.OO

: :131,109.32

216,059.55,

,,30,662-S

5,000 ool

1,,100.00

2.808.00

2.s00loo

11,232.00

165;360.oo

31,2{0.00

4,680.00

$

$

$

$

1,941 ,520.51

195,000.00

22,400.O0

142,925.84

244,389.80

1,500.00

33,426.20

6,000.00

1,100.00

3,229.20

2,500.00

14,854.56

220,969.68

62,400.00

4.332.96

$

$

Sa/o

95%

oo/a

9%

0o/o

9%

200/.

Oa/o

1SYo

o%

320/0

34ah

100%

-7o/t

$ 218,880,s0 $ 309,386.40 410/o

$ 141,520.00

$ 6,500.00

$ 146,335.00

$ 7,540.00

3a/o

16v.

g 2,724,378.06 s 3,050,423.76 1201

52OO 'SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

5201 ' SuPplies

5203 Furnature

5205' Computer ExPenses

5206 ComputerSolMare

5207 Postage & PO Box

5221 'Rehab

5222 First ResPondet

5223 Infection Control

5230 EquiPment&SmallTools

I 5235 . SCEA Equipment
I| 5236.Radio Equipmenl
I

| 
5240 unifoms

I sz45 rrobctive Gear
I

I 5250 Fuel

$ , : '13'0,000.00

$ 2O,O00.OO

$ 16,000.00

$ 2,500.00

$ s00.00

g : :"'5,0oo.oo

$ 15;0OOi0o

.$ ' , 2,ooo.oo

$ 4o,0oo.oo

I 1O,O0O.0O

$, 80,000.00

$ 30,000.00

$ 100,000.00

s 60.000"00

$ 30,000.00

$ 12,000.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 2,500.00

$ 500.00

$ 5,000.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 500.00

$ 40,000.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 60,000.00

$ 30,000.00

$ 50,000.00

$ 60,000.00

I
oo"l

"40%l

-38%l

o*l
oa/o

oo

-334/o

-75o/o

oo/o

Oo/o

-25Ya

oo/o

-500/o

oa/o

fotat 5200 ' SupPlies & Materials $ 413,000.00 g 320.500.00 -22%

. MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS

5301 Equipment RePair

5305 scBA Repair

$ 10,000:00

$ 10,000-00

$ 8,000.00

si 10,000.00



5306 Radio Repair

5310 . P.otective Gea. RePair

5315 . Hose & Ladder Testing

5316 Pump Testing

5340 ' Vehicle

5340A2 ' ATv 237

5340A5 . ATv 257

534081 ' Brush 206

53il0B2 Brush 226

534083 Brqsh 235

534084 ' Brush 246

534085 Brush 256

53408G ' Brush 257

534087 . Brush 254 (Heary)

5340C0 Command 200

5340C1 ' Command 201

5340C2 . Command 202

5340c3 ' Command 203

5340CH ' ChiPP€r

5340E2 . Engine 221

5340E3'Engine 223

5340E4 Engine 24'l

5340E5'Engine 251

5340M2 Sta.2 Mowet

5340M3'Sb.3 Mowe.

53,10M4 Sta. il Morer

5340MS Sta.5Mower

5340OTH Vehicle Othet

5340R5 ' Rescue 251

5340s4 ' Squad 241

5340T2 Tender223

5340T3 Tender 233

5340T4 Tender243

5340TS Tender 253

5340W2 Boat202(rnmao

5340W3 Boat203(warEasle)

5340W,1 ' Boat 20,1(zodi&)

5340WFl Wildfi.e 201

Total 5340 ' Vehicle

5346 .Building

5345-2'Sta. 2

5346-3 Sta.3

53464 Sta.4

53,16-5.Sta.5

53466 Training Building/Tower

ot Building

.: ,, :l'

: 9,oo0.oo

6,qOol00l

3J 36.q0

95.000,00

13,000.00

7,000.00

3,38'1.00

108.000.00

13o/o

80

14%

95,000.00 108.000.00 3./.

I ,,,,: :,:10i000.0O
$ 1O,O0O.@

s 10,000.00

$ 6,s00.0o

$ 12,000.00

$ 15,000.00

s 15,000.00

$ 8,000.00

200/0

50o/o

500h

330/l

:$ 36,00-0100 I 50,000.00 39%

Totat 53Oo 'Maintenanc€ & Repair $ 171,135.00 3 199,381.00 17%

i400.occuPANcY
5401 . Comm!nicetions

t401-2 Sta.2

5401-3'Sra.3

5401 -1 ' Sta. 4

5401-5 .Sta.5

5.1014 wireless

Totel 5401 . Communicataons

5403 . Utilities

5403-2 .Sh.2

5403.3 . sta. 3

54034. Sta,4

5403-5 sta.5

Total 5,103 . Utilities

31600:00:

,2,000,00

7.500.00:: :::

1 7,500.00

$ 3,600.00

$ 1,200.00

$ 7,500.00

$ 600.00

s 18.700.00

Oo/o

-400h

ook

'1000/o

7o/o

30/o

250/0

Oo/o

14Vo

60o/o

$: 3{t,600.00 31,600.00

$ 8;ooo:m'

$ 8,mo-oo

s 14,000.00

$ 5,000.00

s 10,000.00

$ 8,000.00

$ 16,000.00

$ 8.000.00

$ 35,000.00: 42,000.00 2oo/a

Total 54{n'Occupancy s 65.600.00 $ 73,600.00 12o/o

5500. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

5501 .Legal Senices (cadon Law Ftrm)

5502 . Legal Fees (MVBA-countv collecton)

5503'Tat Collection Fees (BcAo)

5504 .Tax Assessrenl (BCAD)

5506'sales Tax collection Fees {HdL)

5508 . Posting o, Notices

5510' lnsurance -Accident & Sickness

5511 . Insurance -Auto/Building/cybe.

15,000,@

15.OOO.O0

57,00€ oo

34,650.m,

:!,200.00

9,000.00

40,o0o.oo

u

$ 15,000.00

20,000.00

57,000.00

50,400.00

1 5.000.00

1,381.00

8,693.00

58,699.00

o%

45o/o

00%

150/.

-30/

470r



5512 .lnsurence -WorkeF ComP

5520 . Bookeeping services

5522 .Audit SeNices

$ , ,, ,:,: 77,@00o

$' 40,000.@

,S 15,000;@

$ 41,886.00

$ 41,000.00

$ I 1,000.00

460/o

3vo

270k

Total ss(X) .Contractual Services $ 303,850.00 $ 320,059.00 50/,

5600.OTHER CHARGES

5601 ' Dues, subscriptions, & Pub,

5610'Equipment Renbl

5620 . FF Wellness Program

5630 .SFcial Events

5690'Misc. ExPenses

$ 43.000 00

$ s,oooloo

$ 10,000-00

$ 15,000.@

$ 195.255.00

$ 45,000.00

$ 6,000.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 15,000.00

Sa/o

20o/o

o%

Oo/a

-1000/6

Total 5600 ' Other Charqes $ 268,256.00 s 76.000.00 -72"/,

57OO .TRAVEL & TRAINING

5701 T.avel & Training

5702 Training Building & Tower

5703 . Certificates

570,1 !em

80,000,00

, ::::: '::

',:7.ooo.oo

$ 50,000.00

$ 7,000.00

-3Ao/.

oo/.

fotal 57@ ' Travel & Trainihg $ 87,000.00 $ 57.000.00 -34%

t800 'oEBT
5801 Debl Payment PrinciPal

5802 . Debt Payment lnterest

$ 273,550.79,

$ 138,975.22:

$ 344,204.80

$ 162,038.96

264/o

17o/o

fotat 5800 'Debt $, 412,525.01 $ 506,243;75 23%

59OO.PERSONNEL/ADMIN

5901 Druq Screen & Physical tr.500.00 $ 1,s00.00 001

Total 5900 . Pensonnel / Admin $ t.500.00 $ 1,500.00 ot,

JOOO .CAPITAL OUTLAY

6100 EquiPmenl

6200 Vehicles

5200-l.VSoftCost

6300 Building/Stations

6300-l B Sott Cost

5400 Land

6400.1 lfrProvents

$ 90.000.00

$ s,ooo.oo

D.

$ 376,495.00

s 80.000.00

314%

900%

Total 6000 'Capital Outlav $ 98,000.00 $ 456.495i00 365.1

EOOO .COMMUNITY RISK REDUCTION

8201 .CRR supplies

8205' Firc Prevention Materials

8230 .CRR Equipment & Small Tools

82,10 .CRR Unroms

8245 . CRR PPE

6630 Events

$. ,,: , ::3500.00

$: 10,407.49

$ , , 4,5o0:oo

$, 1,.1, 
': '2,000.00

$ 8.000.00

$ 2.OOO"OO

$ 7,5oo.oo

$ 1 I,000.00

$ 5,000.00

$ 2,500.00

$ 8,000.00

$ 2,000.00

1',] 47o

6%o

\ 10/o

250/o

OYo

Oo/o

fotal 8@ 'Community Risk Reduction $ 30/407.49 C 36,000.00 18lo

,OOO 'ADDITIONAL

9001 . Lete Fees & Penalties

9000'Additioml
Total Expense $ 4.575,553;56 $ 5,097,202.52 11./"



BASTROP COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTTIICT #2

TAXPAYER IMPACT STATEMENT

House Bill L522, passed by the Texas Legislature if 2025, amends section :;51.043 of the

Texas Government Codlel to require that the notice of a meeting required to brc' posted under

section 551.043(a) of tlhe Texas Open Meetings Act, at which a governmerntal body will

discuss or adopt a budlget for the governmental body, must include a taxpayer impact

statement showing, frcr the median-valued homestead property, a comparison of the

property tax bill in dollars pertaining to the property for the current fiscal yea r to an estimate

of the property tax bill irr dollars for the same property for the upcoming fisc:al year'

Bastrop County Emergency Services District #2 (E.S.D. #2) has proposed a brldget for

the County's 2025-2026 fiscal Year'

E.S.D. #2 intends to adopt its budget on September 16th, 2025.

o 2024 Average !/arlue of a Homestead Property in the District: 528l,st}l

o 2O24 Property T'ax Bill on the average hqmestead property in tlre district (50.10):

Sztz.tt

o 2O2SValue of Median-Valued Homestead Froperty in the District: l;',172,7L9

o Estimated 2025i Property Tax Bill for the Upcoming Fiscal Year if the District

Adopts the Proposed Budget and Tax Rate {$O.fO per 5100 of valuef :: 5272.7t

o Estimated 2021i Property Tax Bill for the Upcoming Fiscal Year if ther County

Adopts a Balanced Budget Funded at the Np-New-Revenue Tax Rater (SO.fOOOZg

per $100 of value): 5272.79

The estimates in this lmrpact Statement are valid only for the proposed budgert and proposed

tax rate that the Basllrop County Emergency Services District #2 Corrrmissioners will

discuss at its meeting on September 16, 2025. The proposed budget and the proposed tax

rate may each be amelnrded by the Commissioners before their final adoption.


